
COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 17, 1928 169 

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, the board of directors of that or-
Mich., Sept. 17, 1928. ganization. May I ask that he be 

REGULAR SESSION 8"iven leave of absence for the pur-
, , ,. n J J. J u Tt pose of attending this convention 
Meeting called to order by Pres- ^^^ ^^^^ ^.^ expenses be paid. The 

ident Woodbury. ^^ j ^ ^ perhaps some of the 
Present: Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, department heads should also be 

Maulbetsch, Graf Allmendmger, ^^^^ ^^ ^^.^ convention. I believe 
Harris , Draper, Bradley Kurth, ^^^ ^ ^ ^ j ^ ^-^^ ^^^^ ^ ^^ 
Townley, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, ^ j , ! ^^^^ ^^^^ multiplied in the 

Absent: Aid. Severance, Bursley, ^ 7 °^ increased efficiency. 
T . q ) o-i J would also urge that every al-
'Minu tes of Sept. 4, 1928, were German who can, also attend the 

, f » > convention at the city s expense. 
^^ * Pontiac is only an hour's drive 

Communications from here. Enough automobiles to 
(From Mayor) make the tr ip are available, so the 

Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 15, 1928. only expense will be a small reg-
Office of the Mayor, istration fee and hotel bill for one 

To the Honorable Common Council or two days. 
Gentlemen: Sincerely, 

In accordance with your action Edward W. Staebler, Mayor. 
taken at the last council meeting, Referred to Budpret Committee. 
I take pleasure in appointing the Prom Board of Public Works) 
committee, whose duty it shall be To the Board -f Public Works, 
*'to work out details of the John Ay^^ Arbor Mich. 
Matthews Day Nursery,'* to be Gentlemen*' 
composed of the following: j submit the following nrelim-

Mrs Jennie Matthews, George J. i^arv estimates of the cost of con-
Lutz, Jr., Herbert M. Slauson. stru^'tion of 

The last named to be chairman Abbot Ave. storm sewer from 
of this committee. Vi-o-inia Ave. to west end of Mc-

RespectfuUy submitted, MiHen's Subdivision. 
Edward W. Staebler, Mayor, y^^bor and material , . . $2,503.95 

Moved by Aid. Maulbetsch that Engineering and contin-
appointments be confirmed. gencies 250.00 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul- Estimated cost $2,754.35 
betsch, Graf, Allmendmger, Har- Monte-omerv Ave. storm sewer 
ris, Draper, Bradley, Kurth, Town- f^^m Abbot *Ave. to Washington 
ley, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. s t reet . 
Nays—None. Labor ' and material $ 811.00 

Office of the Mayor, Ene-ineering and con-
Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 17, 1928. tingencies 81.10 

To the Honorable Common Council 
Gentlemen: Estimated cost $ 892.10 

The 30th annual convention of plans and specifications are on 
the 1 jeague of Michigan Municipal- f̂ î  j ^ my office, 
ities will be held at Pontiac Oct. Respectfully submitted, 
2, 3 and 4. Ann Arbor is a mem- Geo. H. Sandenburgh, 
ber of this league as every city Citv Engineer, 
should be, for through union and Moved bv Mr. Heinzmann that 
co-operation only will it be pos- plans, specifications and nrelimin-
sible for cities to stand up for their ary estimates be approved and re-
rights and obtain what is justly ferred to Council, 
due them. (Council action) 

Mr. Sandenburgh, city engineer, Referred to Sewer Committee, 
is Ann Arbor's representative on (From Board) 

3 

( 



170 COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 17, 1928 

Moved by Mr. Atwell that Board 1928, to participate in competitive 
ask Council for permission to pur- pistol shoot received and referred 
chase 300 feet of sewer rods. to Budget Committee. 
(Council action) From Board of Fire Commis-

Referred to Budget Committee. sioners relative to sirens to be 
(From Board) placed on Fifth Avenue at inter-

Moved by Mr. Hemzmann, that sections of Washington, Liberty 
Board recommends to Council tha t and William streets, received and 
Street Commissioner be permitted referred to Budget Committee. 
to attend International Association TTI ^ -D T • i i.-
of Street Sanitation Officials at To- , / Z ? w J ^ ™ " ^ ' ; ^"^^^^^^ 
ronto Oct 8 and 9 a t the exnense ^^ ^^^^^^ ^^ ^̂ ® petition to change 
ronto Uct. « and y, a t tne expense zoning ordinance on north side of 
^Council action) l' ^ ^ 7 ^ ^ Street between Glen and 

Referred to Budget Committee. ^ ^ ^ S f ' ^ ' / t ' ''f^T^r , .v. . 
(From Board) ^T"^^ ^^ ^^^- ^^^^^ ^^^^ ^^-

City Engineer presented tabula- ^ ^ f ,^ ̂ ^ granted, 
tion of bids for construction of v ^ ^ A M UJ ?l M^ ^u^ V 
sewers as follows: ^ ^ ^ • ^ ^ \ ' * • T"""'^ ' Maulbetsch, 

Abbot Ave., Montgomery, Buena ^^^^' Allmendmger, Harr is Dra-
Vista, Highland-Lenawee Rd., On- l^.\ ^^^^^^\r ^jf^^' I ? T T ^ ^ ' 

ondaga Rd. storm s e w e r s - R . T. ^^^.^.Y'Q^""^'* Woodbury, 11. Nays 
Liddicoat, contractor, $11,172.24; " ^ S ^^^^^o"' ^ T> ,• n 
United Construction Co , contrac- . ^ ^ ^ ^ Board of Police Commis-
tors, 9,354.35; Engineer 's Estimate, " ^ e h a ^ e ' Z e ' U^^^^^^ 
$9,844.80. Arbor View and Wild- ^^™^^^^^^ a n ^ c a S r eceWef an^^ 
wood Sanitary Sewer Dist. 177— reg i s t e r and cabinet received ana 
United Construction Co., contrac- referred to Budget Committee. 
tors, $2,870.50; Engineer 's Esti- ^ r o m Mr. and Mrs. Gutekunst, 
mate $2 652 00 ' ^^^^^^^^ ^o the ringing of the 

* ' signal bells on the Ann Arbor Rail-
Moved by Mr. Menefee, that road at the crossings of Pontiac, 

Board recommends to Council that Wright, Cedar streets, and Traver 
the bid of United Construction Co., road, received and referred to 
the lowest bidder, be accepted for s t ree t and Railway Committees, 
construction of Abbat Ave., Mont- prom Martin W. Howard, apply-
gomery, Buena Vista, Highland- jn^ for position of Building Inspec-
Lenawee and Onondaga Rd. storm tor, received and ordered on file, 
sewers; also for construction of prom the Automatic Registering 
Arbor View and Wildwood sanitary Machine Co., Inc., with schedules 
sewer dist 177, and contract award- of annual payments on eighteen 
ed to them. voting machines, received and re-
{Counci action) ferred to Budget Committee. 

Moved by Aid. Graf, that recom- Moved by Aid. Slauson, tha t we 
mendation be concurred m. enter into contract with Automat-

Adopted by following vote: ic Registering Machine Co. on the 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul- five-year installment plan in ac-
betsch, Graf Allmendmger, Har- cordance with terms of contract, 
r is . Draper, Bradley, Kurth, Town- Lost by following vote: Y e a s -
ley, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Aid. Slauson, Townley, Pres Wood-
Nays—None, bury, 3. Nays—Aid. Wuerth, 

From Michigan State Highway Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
Department, re : Grade separation, Harris , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
Ann Arbor Railroad, Federal Aid Fisher, 9. 
project No. 74, received and re- Petitions 
ferred to Street Committee. Of J. M. Cork, et al., for side-

From Board of Police Commis- walk in the 2000 block on Day St, 
sioners, relative to sending three received and referred to Sidewalk 
members to Lansing, Sept. 20, Committee. 



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 17, 1928 

Of W. R. Drury and A. F . Smith, 
for a 4-foot walk instead of 5-foot 
on east side of Concord Road, be­
tween Lafayette and Highland, re­
ceived and referred to Sidewalk 
Committee. 

Of Edw. Branschofsky for street 
light on north Eighth street. 

Of Fred P. Cory, et el., for street 
light on corner of White St. and 
Oakwood PI., received and referred 
to Lighting Committee. 

Of Hutzel & Co., for **no-park-
ing" on South Fourth Avenue, re­
ceived and referred to Traffic Com­
mittee. 

Of Bernard Maulbetsch, et al., 
for pavement on West Madison 
Street between Main and Seventh 
streets, received and referred to 
Street Committee. 

Claims 
Of Fred Harris , No. 1, Edmonds 

Place, and D. O. Douglas, 1320 W. 
Huron St., for alleged damage to 
gardens by water at the time of 
back up at Revena Blvd., received 
and referred to City Attorney. 

Committee Reports 
Fire Fund 

Charles Andrews, salary $ 114.50 
Henry McLaren, salary 91.50 
Ralph Edwards, s a l a ry . . . 91,50 
Jacob Gwinner, salary, . 83.00 
Herman Kruse, salary . 83.00 
Frank Markey, salary 78.50 
Emil Damman, salary. . . 78.50 
Earl Arnold, salary 78.50 
Benj. Zahn, salary 78.50 
Henry Nevroth, s a l a ry . . . 78.50 
Arthur Clark, salary 78.50 
Clyde Carpenter, sa lary . . 78.50 
John Comiskey, salary, . , 78.50 
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 78.50 
Percy Whitlock, sa lary . . 78.50 
Edward Zeeb, salary 78.50 
George Schmidt, salary. . 78.50 
Henry Kolander, salary 78.50 
Albert Hoffman, salary , . 78.50 
Elmer Rintz, salary 78.50 
Oscar Rintz, salary 78.50 
Ernst Heller, salary 78.50 
Ira Nevarre, salary 78.50 
Frank Ryan, salary 78.50 
Laurence Chatterton, sal-

78.50 

John Waterman, salary 
William Keihl, salary. 
Carl Nevins, salary 
Fred Wadhams, salary. 
Harold Gauss, salary 
Charles Carroll, salary • 

171 

78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
72.00 
72.00 
45.00 

Fire Fund total salaries. 
half month. Sept . . . .$2,458.00 

Palice Fund 

Thoma'^ O'Brien, salary $ 1 U 5 0 
Louis Fohey, salary 87.50 
Norman Cook, salary 87.50 
Sherman Mortenson, sal­

ary 87.50 
M. G Howard, salary . 78.50 
Cha^le=; Kann, salary 78.50 
Irwin Keebler, salary 78.50 
Harold Gee, salary 78 50 
Benj. Ball, salary • 78.50 
Roland Wooster. salary , 78.50 
Herman Suma. sa lary . . 78.50 
Oscar Weir, salary 78.50 
Thomas Fohey, salary. . . 78.50 
Julius Ehnis, salary 78.50 
Walter Schmid, s a l a ry . . . 78,50 
Arnold Busch. salary 78 50 
Albert Heusel, salary 78.50 
John Osborn. sala^-v 7S .f̂ O 
William Marz, s a l a r y . . 78.50 
Harry Smith, salary 78.50 
Clifford West, salary . . 78.50 
Casper Michelson, salary 78.50 
Wm. Hitchingham, salary 78 50 
Clark Earl , salary 78.50 
Roy Richter, salary 78.50 
Irwin Davidson, salary 78 50 
Fufrene Gehringer, salary 78.50 
Richard Burman, salary 72.00 
Clyde Hahn, salary 72.00 

Police Fund total sal­
aries,, half mo., Sept $2,326.50 

WATER WORKS FUND 

ary 

Harry Willsher, salary 
Waldo Eisemann, salary 
Fred Linde, salary 
Lorenz Furthmueller, sal 
Robert Rowe, salary . 
Robert Young, salary . . . 
William Zachman, salary 
A. E. Hawkes, salary 
C. W. Shetterly, salary 
Donna Woodward, salary 
William Groves, salary 
J. C. Ledwidge, salary . . 

$ 72.50 
75.00 
87.50 
75.00 
70.00 
65.00 
62.50 
70.00 

100.00 
62.50 
70.00 
70.00 



172 COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 17, 1928 

John Ardner, salary 62.50 James Young-, services ,. 45.65 

Water Works total semi­
monthly salaries , $ 942.50 

CONTINGENT FUND 
Frank Marz, salary V2 mo.$ 78.00 
Fred J. Staeb, sal. V2 mo. 57.50 

Total salaries $ 136.00 

MUNICIPAL GARAGE 
K. Withrow, labor $ 90.00 
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., tolls . .90 
The Detroit Edison Co., 

N-P services 1.52 
City of Ann Arbor Water 

Dept., N-P services . . 1.62 
The Mayer-Schairer Co., 

oflfice expense .45 
American Railway Express 

Co., materials 5.04 
Huron Valley Chevrolet Co., 

materials .85 
The Ideal Power Lawn 

Mower Co., materials . . 5,91 
P. Lansky, materials ,36 
Muehlig & Schmid, mat. . 4.19 
Pra t t & Stribley Garage, 

materials 24.05 
Stover Mfg. & Engine Co., 

materials 1.22 
Staebler Oil Co., materials 98.89 
Smith Tire Repair Co., 

materials 5.75 
The T. L. Smith Co., mat, 24.72 
Wolf & Colvin, materials 1.25 
Ann Arbor Implement Co., 

repairs 11.70 
A. & L. Battery & Elec­

tric Service, repairs . . . 1,13 

Municipal Garage total $ 279.55 

ENGINEER DEPT. 

Jim Acqui, services $ 50,40 
Wm. Austin, services . . . . 48.00 
Geo. M. Bleekman, services 90.00 
H. N. Carey, services 75.00 
K, W. Donnell, services . 87.50 
H. Ferenz, services 87.50 
Wm. Housel, services . . . . 88.00 
V, W. McAdam, services . 100.00 
F. Schmid, services 75.00 
Louis Scovill, services . . 45.75 
Geo, Steffey, services . . 29.50 
Pete Stuhlman, services . 12.00 
C. J. Sweet, services 90.00 
J. K. Woodbury, services. 40.00 

Engineer Dept. total 
services $ 

Fred McDonald, services,$ 
Geo. Decker, services . . . 
Louis Osborn, services . . 
J. I. Flynn, services 
Ida Reynolds, services . . . 
Agnes Richardson, services 
Edna Schnierle, services . 
City of Ann Arbor Water 

Dept., N-P services 
The Detroit Edison Co., 

N-P services 
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P 

services 
Banner Laundering Co., 

office expense 
Eberbach & Son Co., office 

expense . . . 
Duplicator Paper & Sup­

ply Co., office expense . 
Jno. C. Fisher Co., office 

expense 
The Home Supply Store, 

office expense 
Holland, Ackerman & Hol­

land, office expense . . . 
Geo. W. Lutz, office expense 
The Mayer-Schairer Co., 

office expense 
Chas. F, Meyers Print 

Shop, office expense . . . 
A. C. Pack, P. M., office 

expense 
The Packer Corp., office 

expense 
The Schultz Grocery, office 

expense . . . . 
Swisher Grocer Co., office 

expense 
University of Mich., office 

expense 
West Disinfecting Co., 

office expense 
White Swan Laundry Co., 

Ltd., office expense . . . 
The American Well Works, 

materials 
Ann Arbor Construction 

Co., materials 
Ann Arbor Foundry Co., 

materials 
Ann-A Fuel Co., materials 
Hutzel & Co., materials 
P. T. Lamkin & Sons, mat. 
P. Lansky, materials 

964.30 
25.00 
62.50 
62.50 
23.80 
30.80 
25.90 
50.40 

138.34 

114.82 

1.50 

9.00 

7.50 

5.63 

.30 

1.00 

7.68 
5.90 

28.90 

35.00 

14.00 

5.00 

4.22 

26.46 

3.70 

34.90 

.23 

28.86 

27.50 

159.00 
4.13 

25.91 
22.50 

1.92 



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 17, 1928 

Muehlig & Schmid, mat. . 5.50 
Wm. H. L. Rohde, mat. 207.82 
Schumacher Hdwe. Co. mat. 32.00 
Chicago Paving Laboratory, 

material 1,021.24 
C. G. Lucas, material . 1.50 
The Nik-o-Lok Co., mat. 29.02 
Henry Schneider, material 43.47 
C. J. Snyder & Sons, mat. 135.55 
State Savings Bank, con., 172.31 
Chas. L. Brooks, ins.-rent 20.00 
Wolverine Insurance Co., 

ins.-rent 894.32 
Public Health Nursing As­

soc, T. B. work 25.00 
City of Ann Arbor, Munic. 

Garage, M. Garage (En­
gineering Dept.) 135.13 

City of Ann Arbor, Munic­
ipal Garage, M. Garage 
(Health Dept.) 65.42 

The Ann Arbor Daily News 
printing 48.30 

Millard Press, printing . . 17.60 
Washtenaw Tribune, ptg. 83.92 

Geo. J. Smith, services . 15.00 
Harry W. Nichols, services 15.00 
Mary S. Cole, services , , , 15.00 
Flora K. Nichols, services 15.00 
W. E. Groat, services . - . 15.00 
James N. Galbraith, serv. 15.00 
Geo. J. Lutz, Jr . 15.00 
Nellie J. Stevens, services 15.00 
George Lutz, services . . . 15.00 
S. Thelma Hayes, services 15.00 
Lyman E. Hibbard, serv. 15.00 
Leonard P. Fisher, serv. 15.00 
L. M. Gram, services , , . 15.00 
Maria Peel, services . . . 15.00 
Mrs. G. A. Servis, services 15.00 
Theodore Buser, services. 15.00 
E. Winnifred Kennedy, 

services 15.00 
Harry D. Mills, services. 15.00 
Bert Stoll, services 6.00 
W. A. Hintz, services . . . 6.00 
Frank Duris, services , . 6.00 
Christine Luippold, serv. 6.00 
Wm. Weinmann. services 6.00 
A. L. Olds, services 6.00 

Total $3,932.90 

ELECTION 

E. J. Eibler, services . . . $ 15.00 
J. F. Wuerth, services 15.00 
H. M. Slauson, services 15.00 
Ella M. Burlingame, serv- 15.00 
Jennie M. Keech, services 15.00 
Isla M. Beach, services 15.00 
Wm. C. Maulbetsch, serv. 15.00 
J. E. Bceler, services , , 15.00 
Hen y W. Heibein, serv. . 15.00 
Herman F. Miller, services 15.00 
John Gehringer, services 15.00 
J . Herman Greve, services 15.00 
Ernest J. Allmendinger, 

services 15.00 
Frank P. Harris, services 15.00 
Geo. W. Effner, services . 15.00 
John I. Flynn, services , , 15,00 
Joseph Hertchen, services 15.00 
J. H. Herrick, services . . 15.00 
Benj. F. Bradley, services 15.00 
Wilbert J. Draper, services 15.00 
S. S. Hammial, services . 15.00 
J. A. Brown, services . . . . 15.00 
Earl L. Severance, serv. 15.00 
A. E. Kurth, services . . . 15.00 
Rhea Conrad, services . , 15.00 
Katherine A. Kapp, serv. 15.00 
Palinue McCollum, serv.. 15.00 
Lewis A. Townley, serv. 15.00 

( 

Total election services $ 726.00 
Contingent Fund total 

including salaries $6,038.75 
POLICE FUND 

The Western Union Tele­
graph Co., N-P serv. $ 5.99 

The Detective Publishing 
Co., office expense . . . . 2.00 

Eberbach & Son Co., office 
expense 9.72 

Jno. C. Fisher Co., office 
expense .90 

Schumacher Hardware Co. 
office expense 10.80 

Geo. Wahr, office expense 4.80 
The Athens Press, mat. 3.50 
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop, 

materials . 81.16 
Henry S. Piatt, materials 64.33 
Mich. Central R. R., mat. .50 
Red Arrow Refinishing 

Shop, materials 8.00 
C. H. Swickerath Signs, 

materials "̂ .70 
Wm. Hutchingham, con­

tingencies 13.50 
City Taxi & Baggage Co., 

contingencies 6.00 
Essco Mfg. Co., traffic 



174 COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 17, 1928 

signals 265.00 

Total $ 483.90 
Police Fund total in­

cluding salaries .,$2,810.40 

STREET LIGHTING 
The Detroit Edison Co., 

light ...- $2,636.49 
BUILDING SIDEWALK FUND 

Wm. B. McMillen, serv. $ 75.00 
Thomas Hession, walks 

built by city 237.84 

Building Sidewalk Fund 
total $ 312.84 

WATER WORKS F U N D 
The Athens Press, office $ 30.00 
O. D. Morrill, office 1.25 
American Water Works 

Assoc, office 
The Clover Leaf Motor 

Truck Transp. Co,, 
materials 

Mueller Co., materials 
A. P. Smith Mfg. Co., mat. 
General Electric Co., mat. 
James B. Clow & Sons, 

materials 
Neptune Meter Co., mat. 
Mich. Valve & Foundry Co., 

materials 
Mich. Central R. R., mat. 
Geo. W. Lutz, materials 
C, A. Sauer Co., materials 
Mich. Central R. R. Co., 

materials 
William Hochrein & Sons, 

materials 
Sam C. Andres, materials 
Ann Arbor Construction 

Co., materials 
Killins Gravel Co., mater. 
Ann Arbor Foundry Co., 

materials 
Ann Arbor Implement Co., 

materials 
Schumacher Hardware Co. 

materials 
Schumacher & Backus, mat. 
Jno. C. Fischer Co., mat. 
Water Works Dept., mat. 
Detroit Edison Co., N-P 

services 1,987.76 
C. Clay Kingsley, land & 

structures (on wells) - 1,713.59 
Harmon-Ness Co., on wells 4,316.13 

15.00 

2.44 
54.00 
13.50 
15.36 

23.65 
139.00 

47.08 
5.56 

.30 
9.87 

52.78 

10.40 
.84 

19.80 
4.00 

54.00 

4.50 

10.95 
2.28 
8.40 
2.80 

Water Works Dept., on 
wells 314.83 

Harmon-Ness Co., on wells 4,649.64 
Water Works Dept., on 

wells 50.36 
Water Works Dept., on 

wells 3,900.00 
Municipal Garage, contin­

gencies 111.54 
Holland, Ackerman & 

Holland, on wells 1,129.37 

Total $18,700.98 

L. 
H. 
W. 
A. 
L. 
A. 
H. 
J. 
M. 
C. 
E. 
A. 
A. 
O. 
P. 
A. 
C. 
G. 
Ch 
G. 

Gerrick, labor $ 57.20 
Maier, labor 80.00 
Western, labor 57.20 

Jedele, labor 52.00 
W. Bush, labor 29.79 
Gerstler, labor 57.20 
Gerstler, labor 52.80 

Duboloski, labor 57.60 
Soldato, labor 52.80 
Sauer, labor 52.00 
Quackenbush, labor . . 10.00 
Pokroski, labor 52.80 
Sturon, labor 57.60 
D. Conger, labor 45.90 
Kallas, labor 52.80 
C. Hetsler, labor 4.80 
Pappas, labor 52.80 
Manners, labor 47.40 

as. Wolford, labor . . . . 62.50 
Manners, labor 62.40 

Total labor $ 997.59 
Water Works Fund total 

including salaries - $20,641.07 

PARK FUND 

Fred Cilley, labor $ 
N. C. Davenport, labor 
Geo. Davis, labor . . . . 
Geo. Donahue, labor 
C. G. Drevdahl, labor 
Ben. Foster, labor . . . 
Chas. Foster, labor . . 
Henry Mager, labor .-
Geo. Mason, labor - . . 
Wilford Mohnke, labor 
Ezra Moore, labor . , . 
Glenn Murray, labor 
Edward Tillitson, labor 
Richard Wallaker, labor 
Claude Wyman, labor 
Timothy McCarthy, labor 

49.50 
49.50 
59.40 
54.45 
61.56 
64.80 
54.45 
44.55 
54.45 
26.86 
54.00 

35.00 
54.U0 
59.40 
99.00 

Total labor $ 825.42 



COMMON COUNCII^-SEPT. 17, 1928 

Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P 
services $ 3.00 

The Detroit Edison Co., 
N-P services 6.32 

Harris Seed Co., materials 276.93 
W. B. Qninn, materials . . 262.50 
A. D. Maulbetsch, mater. 1.589.76 
Mrs. Louise Katz, contin­

gencies 23.15 
City of Ann Arbor Munic­

ipal Garage, M. Garage 23.31 

Total $2,184.97 
Park Fund total $3,010.39 

STREET FUND 
Philip Adam, labor $ 43.00 
L. G. Bird, labor 80.50 
Otto Blaess, labor 54.60 
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor 37.60 
Fred Hanselman, labor . . 59.15 
Em. Holzapfel, labor . . . . 40.80 
Sam Kalmbach, labor . . . 15.25 
Wm. Kepplei', labor 54.60 
Samuel Lutz, labor 43.00 
Frsd Mack, labor 48.00 
Fred Malke, labor " 38.80 
James Mason, labor 55.90 
Geo. Menice, labor 54.60 
Michael Morhardt, labor 45.50 
Christ Paul, labor $ 54.60 
Robert Paul, labor 5.60 
Ch-is. Pfaus, labor 36.40 
Arthur Raus, labor 54.60 
Kd. Roehm, labor 9.00 
Otto Schantz, labor 54.60 
Carl Schmid, labor 54.60 
Carl Se3ger, labor 45.50 
John Shanahan, labor . . . 55.80 
Herman Stoll, labor 54.60 
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor. 45.50 
Fred Ulrich, labor 77.35 
Ike Warner, labor 45.50 
Wm. Wayman, labor 45.50 
Sam Burke, team 91.00 
Carl Rehberg, team 91.00 
Peter Stone, team 89.00 

Total labor $1,636.05 
American Railway Express 

Co., materials $ 
The Ann Arbor Railroad 

Co., demurrage 
Ann Arbor Construction 

Co., materials 4,541.54 
Ann Arbor Implement Co., 

materials 
The Barrett Co., materials 
The Bennett Mfg. Co., mat. 

4.75 

23.00 

4.20 
76.56 
24.00 

175 

The Carey Co., materials 30.58 
Detroit Jackson & Chicago 

R. R., materials 1.05 
Elgin Street Sweeper Co., 

materials 180.00 
Killins Gravel Co., mater. 1,189.40 
Mich. Central R. R., mat. 7.95 
The Mayer-Schairer Co., 

office expense 17.50 
McCloskey Torch Co., mat. 3.64 
Schlenker Hardware Co., 

materials 2.25 
Schumacher Hardware Co., 

materials 6.56 
C. J. Snyder & Sons. mat. 175.94 
City of Ann Arbor Water 

Dept., materials .62 
Wolf & Colvin, materials 40.60 
R. C. Dusenberry, contin­

gencies 5.75 
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P 

services 1.05 
Henry Schneider, contin­

gencies . 18.36 
City of Ann Arbor Munic­

ipal Garage, M. Garage 758.74 

Total $7,114.04 
Street Fund total $8,750.09 

RECAPITULATION 

Contingent $6,038.75 
Fire 2,458.00 
Police 2,810.40 
Street Lighting 2,636.49 
Building Sidewalk 312.84 
W a t e r w o r k s 20,641.07 
Park 3,010.39 
Street 8,750.09 

City Funds total $46,658.03 

Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 17, 1928 
To the Finance Committee 
of the Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

I have examined the foregoing 
accounts against the City of Ann 
Arbor and I hereby certify that 
they are correct to the best of my 
knowledge. Complying with rule 
XXI, the following warrant was 
drawn to save discount and is not 
included in above report : Street 
Fund, the Dow Chemical Co., ma­
terials, $1,226.73. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS 
City Clerk. 



176 COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 17, 1928 

To the Honorable, the Common Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-
Council, betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har-

Gentlemen: ris, Draper, Bradley, Kurth, Town-
Your Finance Committee has re- ley, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury; 12. 

viewed the foregoing report. We Nays—None. 
recommend that same be approved ^id , Slauson presented City En-
and that warrants be ordered gineer's final estimates approved 
drawn for foregoing accounts and by Board of Public Works Sept. 7, 
that action of City Clerk in draw- 1928, as follows: 
ing warrant to save discount be Labor pavement Dist. 92, fourth 
concurred m. , ATTQOM ^^^ ^"^^ estimate, Ann Arbor Con-

M.iVl. b l .AUbUi\ , struction C , contractors, amount 
Fmance Committee. ^^^^ $4,610.60. 

Aid. Slauson moved the adoption Labor pavement Dist. 93 (pacing 
of report, which was adopted by contract) , fifth and final estimate 
following vote: Yeas—Aid. Slau- Ann Arbor Construction Co., con-
son, Wuerth, Maulbetsch, Graf, t ractors , amount due, $1,641.52. 
Allmendinger, Harris , Draper, Labor paving Dist. 94 (paving 
Bradley, Kurth, Townley, Fisher, contract) , fifth and final estimate, 
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays—None. Ann Arbor Construction Co., con-

Aid. Slauson presented City En- tractors, amount due, $1,126.32. 
gineer's progress estimates ap- Labor paving Dist. 95, fifth and 
proved by Board of Public Works final estimate, Ann Arbor Con-
Sept. 7, 1928, as follows: struction Co., contractors, amount 

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. 145, due, $2,251.59. 
first estimate, L. W. Dailey, Con- Labor paving Dist. 97, third and 
tractor, amount due, $1,471.50. final estimate, Ann Arbor Con-

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. 147, struction Co., contractors, amount 
first estimate, L. W. Dailey, con- due, $4,643.69. 
tractor, amount due, $1,296.00. Labor paving Dist. 101, fourth 

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist 152, and final estimate, Ann Arbor 
first estimate, L. W. Dailey, con- Construction Co., contractors, 
tractor, amount due, $2,176.20. amount due, $3,469.41. 

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. 154, Labor paving Dist. 102 ,̂ third 
second estimate, Geo. Walterhouse, and final estimate, Ann Arbor Con-
contractor, amount due, $497.70. struction Co., contractors, amount 

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. 155, due, $538.57. 
first estimate, Geo. Walterhouse, Labor paving Dist. 103. second 
contractor, amount due, $831.60. and final estimate, Ann Arbor Con-

Labor Sewer Dist. 175, third es- struction Co., contractors, amount 
t imate. United Construction Co., due, $649.66. 
contractors, amount due, $2,522.02. Labor paving Dist. 93 (curb and 

Detroit Street Pavement (space gut ter contract) , second and final 
vacated by D. U. R. t racks) , from estimate, L. W. Dailey, contrac-
Fuller St. to Catherine St., second tor, amount due, $554.76. 
estimate, Ann Arbor Construction Moved by Aid. Slauson, tha t final 
Co., contractors, amount due, estimates be allowed and City 
$2,790.00. Clerk instructed to draw warrants 

Bridge Cul. and C. W. Fund, for amounts due contractors. 
E. University Ave. storm sewer, Adopted by following vote: 
Packard St. to Hill St., third esti- Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-
mate, R. T. Liddicoat, contractor, betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har-
amount due, $3,241.35. fis, Draper, Bradley, Kurth, Town-

Moved by Aid. Slauson, that ley, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. 
progress estimates be allowed and Nays—None. 
City Clerk instructed to draw war- Ordinance Committee 
rants for amounts due contractors. Aid. Slauson presented "An Or-

Adopted by following vote: dinance to provide for the licens-



COMMON COUNCII^-SEPT. 17, 1928 177 

ing of public gasoline and oil filling regulations, within the City of Ann 
stations, within the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan; t ocreate an au-
Arbor; to provide an annual li- tomobile and vehicle pound, and 
cense for the operation thereof; to to provide for the collection of 
regulate the issuance of such li- fees thereat as a penalty for the 
censes and the location of such sta- violation thereof; and to repeal al! 
t ions; and to provide a penalty for other ordinances and parts of or-
the violation thereof." The Com- finances in conflict herewith." 
mon Council of the City of Ann "The Common Council of the Citv 
Arbor, ordained, which was given of Ann Arbor ordain: Which was 
its first reading passed to given given its first reading, passed to 
its second reading and referred to and given its sPcond reading and 
Ordinance Committee by following referred to Ordinance Committee 
vote: Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, bv following vote: Yeas Aid, 
Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Slauson. Wuerth, Maulbetsch. Graf, 
Harris , Draper, Bradley, Kurth, A.llm'-ndinp-er. Harris , Draner, 
Townley, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, R-pdley. Kurth. Bursley, Townley, 
12- Nays—None. Fi^he-, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays 

Enter Aid. Bursley. . None. 
Aid. Slauson presented, "An Or- o j . r-

dinance to amend an ordinance en- Budget Committee 
titled, 'An Ordinance regulating Moved by Aid. Slauson. that re-
and restricting the location of Res- quest of PoHce Commission to 
idences. Trades, Industries, Busi- send three men from police force 
nesses and the location of Build- to Lansine Sentember 20 at ex-
ings designed for specified uses, pense of City, be granted, 
and establishing the boundaries of Adopted bv following vote: 
districts for the said purposes; Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Maulbetsch, 
providing and establishing set back Graf, Allmendinger. HarWs Dra-
lines and providing for the viola- ^er, Bradley, Kurth, Bursley, 
tion of said ordinance,' passed Townley, Fisher, P>'es. Woodbury, 
September 4, 1923; approved Sep- 12. flNays—Aid. Wuerth, 1. 
tember 6, 1923; amended January Moved by Aid. Slauson, that the 
10, 1925; amended September 21, request of Policp Commissioners to 
1925; amended November 21, 1927; r^urchase one United Autograph 
as amended August 6, 1928." The Register and supplies for police de-
Commor Council of the City of partment be granted. 
Ann Arbor ordained, which was Adopted by following vote: 
giver, its first reading by title Yeas—Aid. Slauson. Wuerth. Maul-
passed to and given its second read- betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Harris , 
in^* and referred back to Ordinance Draper, Bradley, Kurth, Bursley, 
Committee by following vote: Townley, Fi^h-r. Pres. Woodbury, 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul- 1^. Nays—None. 
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har- Sewer Committee Report 
ris. Draper, Bradley, Kurth, Burs- ^^ ^^^ Honorable, the 
ley, Townley, Fisher, Pres. Wood- Common Council, 
bury, 13. Nays—None. Gentlemen: 

Aid. Slauson presented, "An Or- Your Sewer Committee has met 
dinance to regulate the parking of in conference with Mayor Staebler 
vehi^'le?; the operation thereof and representatives from State 
without proper lights under cer- Departments of Health and Con­
tain conditions; the failure to servation relative to the present 
properly operate the same in ref- problem of sewage disposal and 
erence to stop streets, traffic sig- recommends that the former ac-
nals, etc.; the failure to have pro- tion of the Common Council au-
per or necessary licenses for op- thorizing the Board of Public 
eration, and the failure to operate Works to prepare plans, specifica-
the same according to the traffic tions and estimate of cost for con-

< 



178 COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 17, 1928 

struction of sewage disposal plant 
and necessary mains thereto be 
confirmed. 

We further recommend tha t the 
Board of Public Works be author­
ized to procure the services of con­
sulting engineers for the above 
mentioned purposes. 

Respectfully submitted, 
A. E. Kurth, Benj. H. Graf, 
Frank P. Harris , Benj, F . 
Bradley, H. M. Slauson, L. 
P. Fisher, J. A. Bursley, 

Sewer Committee. 

Aid, Kurth moved the adoption 
of report, which was adopted by 
following vote: Yeas—Aid. Slau­
son, Wuerth, Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Allmendinger, Harris , Draper, 
Bradley, Kurth, Bursley, Townley, 
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays 
—None. 

Street Committee Report 

To the Honorable the 
Common Council, 

Gentlemen: 
The Street Committee recom­

mends the following: 
1. That the Board of Public 

Works grade and gravel Burke 
Ave, 

2. To break curb and pave Crest 
Ave. entrance to Liberty St. from 
north line of the curb to the north 
line of Liberty St. 

3. Build curb and gut ter and re­
pair pavement across what was 
formerly Belser St. on the west 
side of Observatory St. 

4. That the Board of Public 
Works prepare plans, specifica­
tions and estimates for paving 
West Madison St. from S, Main 
St. to S. Seventh St. 

5. That the Board of Public 
Works prepare plans, specifications 
and estimates for paving Beakes 
St. from Summit St. to Kingsley 
St. and Kingsley St. from Fourth 
Ave. to Main St. 

6. That the Board of Public 
Works notify all property owners 
and public utility companies to in­
stall all underground conduits and 

services. 
Respectfully submitted, 

Wm. C. Maulbetsch, J. F . 
Wuerth, W. J. Draper, L. A. 
Townley, L. P, Fisher, Frank 
P. Harr is , 

Street Committee. 

Aid. Maulbetsch moved the adop­
tion of report , which was adopted 
by following vote: Yeas—Aid, 
Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Allmendinger, Harr is , Draper, 
Bradley, Kurth. Bursley, Townley, 
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays 
—None. 

By Aid. Maulbetsch: 
Whereas, the State Highway 

Commissioner, in connection with 
and as a par t of the grade separa­
tion on Federal Aid Project 74, 
otherwise known as the Belt Line 
Cut-Off M-17, is now advertising 
for construction of the grading for 
the grade separation approaches at 
the structure over State Street and 
over the Ann Arbor Railroad in 
the vicinity of Ferry Field, and in 
connection with this work, is to 
depress State Street a maximum 
amount of approximately three (3) 
feet at the crossing of said Belt 
Line Highway, and 

Whereas, the City of Ann Ar­
bor has formally advised the State 
Highway Commissioner tha t the 
City desired to pave State Street, 
thereby selecting an option pro­
vided in a resolution adopted by 
the said City of Ann Arbor on 
February 23, 1926, said resolution 
having been accepted and approved 
by the State Highway Commis­
sioner, and 

Whereas, this paving can not be 
performed until after the depres­
sion of the said State Street and 
the construction of curb and gut­
ter thereon by the State Highway 
Commissioner, all of which it is 
desirable to complete before the 
close of the season 1928, and 

Whereas, the westerly half of 
this pavement is outside of the 
City of Ann Arbor and is proper­
ly chargeable to the University of 
Michigan, on whose property it 
fronts. 



COMMON COUNCIL^-SEPT. 17, 1928 179 

Now, therefore, I t is hereby re- Adopted by following vote: 
solved: Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-

1. That the City of Ann Arbor betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har-
does hereby authorize the State ris, Draper, Bradley, Kurth, Burs-
Ilighway Commissioner to prepare ley, Townley, Fisher, Pres Wood-
plans for and construct and super- bury, 13. Nays, none. 
vies the construction of pavement Sidewalk Committee Report 
from the end of the present pave- m .i TT ^ ^ .^ ^ 
mcnt at Granger Avenue to the ^o the Honorable, the Common 
south city limits along and on the Council, 
easterly side of the center-line of Gentlemen: 
State Street, in accordance with Your Sidewalk Committee re­
type and width and based upon the fpectfully recommends tha t the fo -
approximate estimates submitted lowing sidewalks be ordered built 
by the City Engineer to the Board ^"^; ^he following resolution adop-
of Public Works with the under- ^^ i i mi i 
standing that before undertaking Resolved, That the grading and 
actual construction, the plans for construction of the sidewalks here-
said pavement shall be approved by mat te r mentioned is deemed and 
and for the City of Ann Arbor. declared to be necessary public im-

2. That the City shall reimburse Provement. 
the State for the full cost of the , Therefore, It is hereby ordered 
easterly half of said pavement on ^ f̂* Portland cement concrete 
the basis of periodic estimates to sidewalks be graded, built and con-
be submitted by the State as the structed m the City of Ann Arbor 
work progresses and on the basis « -̂ and along the following prop-
that before awarding of contract, ^rty; width of walk to be five feet 
the unit process for the said work unless otherwise stated: 
shall be first approved by and for West Hoover Avenue— 
the City. From 405 to end of present side-

3. That the City of Ann Arbor ^a^k on south side. 
shall, in addition to the reimburse- ^ -^^ts 49, 50, 51_, 52, 53 and 54, 
ment to the State for the actual Edgewood Subdivision, 
contract costs, pay to the State Oakwood P l a c e -
such an allowance for supervision 128 feet on north side of street 
and engineering as may be mu- beginning at White St. 
tually agreed upon by the City En- The S 40 feet of the N 248 feet 
gineer for the City and the State of the W 128 feet of a Provate 
i i ighway Commissioner, following Park, Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan 
the completion of the work, and Add. known as lot 12. 
tha:, in addition, the City of Ann 128 feet on north side of street 
Arbor shall, on completion of the beginning at East Park Place. 
work, pay to the State Highway The N 40 feet of the S 240 feet 
Commissioner a lump sum of one of the W 128 feet of a Private 
thousand -dollars ($1,000.00) as Park, Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan 
provided in the aforesaid resolu- Add., known as lot 14. 
tion of February 23, 1926. 128 feet on south side of street^ 

4. That the State Highway Com- beginning at White Street, 
missioner shall make all necessary The S 40 feet of the N 248 feet 
arrangements with the University of the E 128 feet of a Private 
of Michigan for the construction Park, Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan 
and payment of the westerly half Add., known as lot 31. 
of the State Street pavement and 171.25 feet on south side of street 
that the City of Ann Arbor shall beginning at East Park Place, 
be relieved of any cost or respon- The N. 40 feet of the S 240 feet 
sibility in connection with said of the E 128 feet of a Private 
westerly half of the State Street Park, Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan 
paving. Add., known as lot E. 

{ 



180 COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 17, 1928 

South Main Street— for professional calls, 15 feet dis-
No. 347, east side to curb. tance. 
Lot 8 except the East 8 feet of 4. That there be "no-parking" 

B 3 S, R 4 E. signs placed on the south side of 
™ 04. J. Ann St., between State and Divi-
Traver Street— . q. ' 

East side from 1202 to Moore St. ^^-- ^^'^ ^^^^^ ^.^^^ ^^ ^^ ^ , ^^^^_ 
City waiK. ^^^^ design and placed under the 
Second Street— direction of the police department, 

King-Seeley Corp. and the first four requests at no 
Lots 14, 15 and 16, Blk. 1 S, R 1 cost to the city of Ann Arbor. 

E. Wm. S. Maynard Add. Respectfully submitted, 
W. William Street— E. J. Allmendinger, W. J. 

Lot 16 and 17, Blk. 3 S, R 1 E. Draper, 
Wm. S. Maynard Add. Traffic Committee, 
e fv, IT- f Q+ + ^^^' Allmendinger moved the 
boutn i-irst p t r ee t— adoption of report, which was 
1 .^^s l i t Q^Q I V I ' " w ^ ' ?f adopted by following vote: Y e a s -
\f ^^' f^l'J S- ^ 1 ^- W ^ - ^- Aid Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch, 
Maynard Add. o Q T? Graf, Allmendinger, Harris , Dra-
^ Lots 11, 12 and 19> Blk / g, R ^ ^ ^ ^ 
1 E. Wm. S. Maynard Add. ^Townley, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury! 

Respectfully submitted, 13. Nays—None. 
Benj. H. Graf, A. E. Kurth, Lighting Committee Report 
E. J. Allmendinger, Benj. E, 
Bradley, L. A. Townley, J. F. To the Honorable the 
Wuerth Common Council, 

Sidewalk Committee. *^^.S^^^T"i.V 
The lighting Committee reeom-

Ald. Graf moved the adoption of mends the following: 
report, which was adopted by fol- xhe installation of 13 600-c.p. 
lowing vote: Yeas—Aid. Slauson, ornamental street lights, city 
Wuerth, Maulbetsch, Graf, All- owned, on the new Broadway 
mendinger, Harris , Draper, Brad- Bridge. 
ley, Kurth, Bursley, Townley, The removal of 8 100-c .p. orna-
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays mental street lights on river bridge 
—None. northeast of new Broadway bridge 

Traffic Committee Report ^^ ^^ replaced with 4 600-c.p. or-
^̂  , , , namentai street lights, company 

To the Honorable the ov/ned. 
Common Council, The ' removal of old wires on 

Ann Arbor, Mich. Washington street between alley 
Gentlemen: east of Main St. and alley west of 

Your Traffic Committee recom- Main Street, 
mends: The installation of conduit on 

.1 That the request of the Beakes street from Main St. to 
Wuerth and Orpheum Theatres for n-w Broadway bridge and from the 
"no-parking" be granted for a dis- river bridge to the intersection of 
tance of 20 feet in front of each Broadway and Maiden Lane, 
theatre. Respectfully submitetd, 

2. That that par t of the King- L. A. Townley, J. F. Wuerth, 
Seeley Corporation request, asking Lighting Committee, 
for "no-parking" on the east side Aid. Townley moved the adop-
of Second Street be granted for a tion of report, which was adopted 
distance of eighteen feet in front by following vote: Yeas—Aid. 
of the "Employment Dept. En- Slauson. Wuerth, Maulbetsch, Graf, 
t rance." Allmendinger, Harris , Draper, 

3. That the request of Dr. Solis Bradley, Kurth, Bursley, Townley, 
at 403 E. Liberty St. be granted Fishe/ , Pres. Woodbury, 13. 



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPT. 17, 1928 181 

Bond and License Committee Rep. ment for month of August receiv-
To the Honorable, the ^^ ^^^ ordered on file. 

Common Council, Motions and Resolutions 
Gentlemen: Moved by Aid. Slauson, that a 

Your Bond and License Commit- public hearing on Zoning be held 
tee respectfully recommends ap- Monday, October 8, 1928, at 7 
proval of the following bonds: o'clock p. m. 

For Erection and Inspection of Adopted by following vote: 
Electric Signs— Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-

The Bellows-Claude Neon Co., betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har-
principal (342 S. State St ree t ) ; ris, Draper, Bradley, Kurth, 
Globe Indemnity Co., surety. Bursley, Townley, Fisher, Pres. 

Burton Walk-Over Shop, prin- Woodbury, 13. Nays—None. 
i'F^} ^^l^-^i-.^^'p s t r e e t ) ; United ^ j ^ ^ . ^ ^ ^ j^^^ Maulbetsch, that 
States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., g^^^^ ^^ p^^jj^ ^^^^^ ^^ instruc-
Inc., surety. _ , /.-.^ o ted to advertise for bids for the 

Grinnell Bros. Drmcipal (116 S. construction of the east half of 
Mam Street ) ; The Constitution g^^^^ g^^^^ ĝ _ pavement Dist. No. 
Indemnity Co. of Philadelphia, su r . ^̂ ,̂4̂  according to resolution adop-
^ ^^ TT7 J. TT - m i 1 ted by Common Council, Aug. 9, 

The Western Union Telegraph ^926. Said bids to be received in 
S u ' . ? r T ^ ^ ^ T * ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ P ^ " ' ^ , ^ ^ • ^ ' connection with State Highway 
The Western Union Telegraph Co., j)^^^ 
surety, personal bond. * ," , 1 1 ,. n • 

Flowerday & Son, principal (609 ^ ^*^^P^,^,^ J^ ^""^IT'^^L Z'^^V 
E. William St ree t ) ; The Standard I^^^7~^}.^'f^\^T' Wuerth, Maul-
Accident Insurance Co., Detroit, .̂̂ ^^^^^ G^^^' ^"^^ ' ' ? ;^^ , t^ ' o^""" 
Mich -uretv ^^^' Draper, Bradley, Kurth, Burs-

Young Electric Co., principal 1^^' ' ^^^^^^7 ' ^ ^ ' J j ^ ' ^''^^' ^ o o d -
(219 Huron St ree t ) ; Standard Ac- ^^^y' ^^- Nays—None, 
cident Insurance Co., of Detroit, Moved by Aid Maulbetsch, that 
Mich., surety. parking on E. Huron St. between 

We' further recommend tha t the Division St. and Fifth Ave. be lim-
bond of Greenwood & Kilgore, ited to sixty minutes, 
principle, and the American Em- Adopted by following vote: 
ployers Insurance Co., surety, be Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-
can-elled and Greenwood & Kil- betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har-
gore, principal, and Standard Ac- ris. Draper, Bradley, Kurth, Burs-
cident Insurance Co., of Detroit, ley, Townley, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
surety, be substituted. bury, 13. Nays—None. 

Bern'. F. Bradley, Benj. H. Moved by Aid. Kurth, that we 
Graf, A. E. Kurth, reconsider former motion taken a t 
Bond and License Committee this meeting, relative to the pur-

Ald. Bradley moved the adop- chase of voting machines, 
tion of report, which was adopted Motion lost by following vote: 
by following vote: Yeas—Aid. Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Kurth, Burs-
Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch. Graf, ley, Townley, Fisher, Pres. Wood-
Allmendinger, Harris , Draper, bury, 6. Nays—Aid. Wuerth, 
Bradley, Kurth. Bursley, Townley, Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays Harris , Draper, Bradley, 7. 
—None. Q^ motion of Aid. Graf Council 

City Officers adjourned. 
Reports of City Engineer, Street FRED C. PERRY, 

Commissioner and Health Depart- Deputy City Clerk. 


